lionorable Heary ¥. Jsckson
United States Semator

802 Unfted States Courthouse
Seattle, Nashingtom 98104

This is in m!y to your letter dated 25 August 1978 1aclu1ag a letter
from the Swift Creek Disaster Association concerning siltatfon and

draf problems on Swift Creek, which 1s part of the Sumas River
Flood Control Zome District, Whatcom County, Washington.

Gur 19 Hay 1978 letter to you {copy nttachd without stated iaclosures)
sumarized the problem and discussed Corps of Engincers’ suthority

limftations regarding our possible Miclpatiau in helping solve the

Swift Creek pnb‘hn.

fue to the and the mﬂu‘lng pature of the Jandslide, silta-
tion, and dra ao probless on Swift Creek, a traditional, economically
feasible solution, such as removal of the material or creation of sedi-
wentation basins, 1s not possible. Therefore, we regret that we are
unable te participate in any effective solution of the probleas.

in, called Ms. Sfanne Mitchell, Mamager of the Whatcom County
at ct of the Soll Conservation Service, and she indicated that the
$CS has concluded their S-mr planning study of the Sumas River Nater-
shed. The study was swsarized in a report prapared under the auther-
ity of Public Law 566 and included the Swift Creek problems. #s.
Mitchell has furnished us a copy of the report which basically conclud-
ad that: (1) some of the feasible selutions And actions required to
imploment them appear to be mhb!e to local iaterests dus to heavy
local participation and snnual maintensnce required, and (Z) Tlecally
acceptable selutfons fatled to °x»ify for Faderal funding due to ex-
tremely high estimated costs, exgeeding funding 1inits, end low
banefit-to-cost ratfos. The report could be furnished to the Swift
Cresk Disaster Association. The &mcht’m should contact Hs. Mitchel]l
{address below). -
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Honorable Henry M. Jackson

Telephone conversations with Ms. Pat Westover of the Washington State
Office of Community Development and Wr. Corky Johnson, Whatcom County
Cormissioner, indicated that a building product has been developed
using the sedimentary materials of Swift Creek. The product 1s said
to contain asbestos qualities and to be strong, decorative, and competi-
tive with building materials made out of wood. A $25,000 grant has
been applied for by Mr. Johnson with the U. S. Economic Development
Administration to study the feasibility of commercial application of
this product. If this approach s found to be viable, 1t could become
a constructive solution to removal of the bedload from the Swift Creek
channel and could turn the otherwise difficult and costly problem into
an economic asset for the locality.

Please call me, telephone (206) 764-3690, 1T you have any questions or
wish us to clarify any of the foregoing information. As requested, 1
am returning original letter dated 10 August 1978 from the Swift Creek
Disaster Association.

Sincerely yours,

HANSON
2 Incl
As stated DERRICK
Copy furnished (w/incl): SELLEVOLD '\
Honorable Henry M. Jackson
United States Senate
Hashington, D. C. 20510
Ms. Dianne Mitchell
Whatcom County District Manager - EXEC OFC/s/
Soil Conservation Service
€975 Hannagen Road MAIL ROOM
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FRANK CHURCH, IDAHO
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J. BENMNETT JOHNSTON, LA,
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CLIFFORD P. HANSEN, WYO.
MARK O. HATFIELD, OREG.
JAMES A. MC CLURE, IDAHO
DEWEY F. BARTLETT, OKLA,
LOWELL P. WEICKER, JR., CONMN

PETE V. DOMENICI, N. MEX
PFAUL LAXALT, NEV.

'yfni{gb Slales Denatle

COMMITTEE ON
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

LE BUMPERS, ARK. k)
HDELL H. FORD, KY.
HN A. DUR¥IN, M.H.

HOWARD M. METZENBAUM, OHIO
SFARK M, MATSUNAGA, HAWALI

GRENVILLE GARSIDE, STAFF DIRFCTOR ANO COUNSEL
DANIEL A. DREYFUS, DEPUTY STAFF DIRECTOR FOR LEGISLATION
D. MICHAEL HARVEY, CHIEF COUNSEL
W. O. CRAFT, IR., MINORITY COUNSEL

wasHINGTON. D.C. 20510

August 25, 1978

Colonel John A. Poteat
Seattle District Engineer
Army Corps of Engineers
4735 East Marginal Way S.
Seattle, Washington 98134

Dear Colonel Poteat:

The enclosed is respectfully submitted to
you for every proper conéideration. Please provide
me with a report in duplicate and send your response

and the enclosure directly to my Seattle office at

. , 802 United States Courthouse, Seattle, Washington,
98104; telephone 206/442-7476, FTS 399-7476.
Sincerely yours,
14;7.?'777
Henry M. Jhckso U854
HMJ : dw
Enclosure

PREVIOUS INQUIRY: see your report dated 19 May 1978.

As you know, we have also discussed this problem with
the Soil Conservation Service and the Regional Repre-
sentative of the Commerce Department. In view of the
association's renewed efforts, would you please investi-
gate every possible avenue of assistance?
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